
To comment on these agenda items or share your opinion on any municipal topic, e-mail 

commission@mtlebanon.org. 

 

 

TO:  Mt. Lebanon Commission 

 

FROM: Keith A. McGill, Municipal Manager 

 

DATE: March 4, 2016 

 

SUBJECT: Agenda – Regular Meeting – March 8, 2016 – 8 p.m. 

   

Call to Order – Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag – Roll Call 

 

KF 1. Commission/Manager’s announcements: 

 Summary of discussion session topics (Commission President Fraasch) 

 Manager’s announcements 

 Community highlights (Commission Vice President Brumfield) 

 

KF 2. Junior Commissioner Christian Vietmeier comments. 

 

KF 3. Citizens Comments. 

 

SS 4. Consideration of the minutes from the Adjourned Meeting held February 22, 2016. -  

                        approved 

 

Recommended Action: Move to approve the minutes. 

 

JB 5. Public hearing and consideration of Resolution No. R-6-16 for the transfer of a liquor  

  license to GUTBUBS, LLC. – hearing held and approved 

 

Changes in state law allow liquor licenses to be transferred between establishments in different 

municipalities. Prior to submitting the license transfer to the Liquor Control Board, the 

municipality, into which the license is being transferred, must hold a public hearing and act on 

the transfer. 

 

GUTBUBS, LLC, has a lease for property located at 292 Beverly Road, Pittsburgh, PA  15216 

and is seeking to transfer a liquor license to a restaurant they plan on opening at this location. 

GUTBUBS, LLC, has requested a hearing before the Commission for approval of the transfer 

of a liquor license to this location.   

 

Recommended Action: KF 1. Conduct the public hearing.  

    JB 2. Move to adopt Resolution No. R-6-16. 

 

DB 6. Consideration of Resolution No. R-8-16 authorizing the destruction of certain municipal  

  records. - approved 

 

In 1989, Mt. Lebanon adopted a Retention and Disposition schedule for municipal records 

issued by the Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission. 

 

file:///C:/Users/smarek/Downloads/commission@mtlebanon.org
http://www.mtlebanon.org/ArchiveCenter/ViewFile/Item/2588
http://mtlebanon.org/DocumentCenter/View/13992


To comment on these agenda items or share your opinion on any municipal topic, e-mail 

commission@mtlebanon.org. 

 

 

Each year the Municipality reviews its records and removes those no longer required under the 

schedule.  This resolution authorizes destruction of various listed records according to the 

schedule.   

 

Recommended Action: Move to adopt Resolution No. R-8-16. 

SM 7. Consideration of Resolution No. R-9-16 restating the Mt. Lebanon Money Purchase  

  Plan for retirement benefits. - approved 

 

In May 2010, Mt. Lebanon established a Money Purchase Plan (the “Plan”) on behalf of 

employees not qualified for one of the three defined benefit plans of the municipality.  The Plan 

is administered by ICMA-RC on behalf of the municipality.  Every six years the plan documents 

are reviewed by ICMA-RC for incorporation of legislative and regulatory changes.  This 

resolution will incorporate those changes and update our agreements with ICMA-RC. 

 

Recommended Action:  Move to adopt Resolution No. R-9-16. 

 

SS 8. Introduction of a conditional use request by Unitarian Universalist Church of South Hills  

for the partial demolition and expansion of an existing Place of Worship on Washington 

Road. - introduced 

 

The property is known as 1240 Washington Road and is zoned R-1 Single-family Residential 

District. Chapter XX of the Mt. Lebanon Code, Zoning, Section 202.3.3 identifies Places of 

Worship as a conditional use in this district. 

 

The Mt. Lebanon Planning Board voted to recommend approval of the conditional use request 

at its regularly scheduled meeting on February 23, 2016. 

 

Recommended Action: SS   1. Introduce the Conditional Use request. 

KF  2. Set the public hearing for the conditional use request for 

Monday March 28, 2016.  

 

JB 9. Consideration to purchase one Caterpillar 259D CTL Compact Track Loader. -  
                       approved 

 

Commission approval is requested to purchase one Caterpillar Compact Track Loader from 

Cleveland Brothers at a total cost of $50,716. Funding is included in the 2016 Capital Budget. 

The final price is based on PA State Contract 4400011420 and includes a discount of 33.7% 

below list price of $76,565.  

 

Recommended Action:   Move to purchase one Caterpillar Compact Track Loader from 

Cleveland Brothers at a total cost of $50,716.  

 

DB 10. Consideration for the award of the Mt. Lebanon Municipal Building East Elevation  

  Façade Repairs. - approved 

 

Five bids were received on February 15, 2016 for the Municipal Building East Elevation Façade 

Repairs Project which involves repairing the bulging bricks, re-caulking all window, door, and 

file:///C:/Users/smarek/Downloads/commission@mtlebanon.org
http://mtlebanon.org/DocumentCenter/View/13993


To comment on these agenda items or share your opinion on any municipal topic, e-mail 

commission@mtlebanon.org. 

 

 

architectural feature joints, wet sealing all first-floor windows, replacing cracked bricks, 

cleaning and painting all third-floor window lintels, isolated tuck-pointing brick mortar joints, 

coping repairs at parapets, and cleaning the facade along the entire east façade elevation at the 

Mt. Lebanon Municipal Building. 

 

The add alternate items included: 

   #1 -  Remove flashing from between the parapet coping stones and the brick below on the 

front of east facade and replace with aluminum drip edge. 

   #2 -  Remove the parapet coping stones and install new flashing and Bituthene waterproofing 

over the east façade parapet wall. 

   #3 -  Install a drip cap above the west façade first-floor windows below the aluminum 

spandrels. 

   #4 -  Remove approximately 7’ section of the 4” diameter cast-iron pipe and replace with 

PVC pipe. 

 

The Municipal Engineer has verified the bid as follows: 

 

Contractor Base Bid 

Add 

Altern

ate #1 

Add 

Alternate 

#2 

Add 

Alternate 

#3 

Add 

Alternate 

#4 

Arch Masonry, Inc. $35,000 $1,600 $7,000 $1,050 $800 

Graciano Corporation $45,695 $5,267 $15,108 $5,313 $2,809 

Mariani & Richards, Inc. $47,700 $2,800 $28,000 $2,450 $2,400 

Wilson Restoration $80,167 $2,500 $18,500 $3,570 $4,000 

Allegheny Restoration, Inc. $90,700 $2,000 $28,000 $8,400 $8,000 

 

The Municipal Engineer has reviewed the bids and determined the low bid to be accurate. The 

Engineer recommends the project be awarded to Arch Masonry, Inc. The low bidder has 

completed other projects for the Municipality, including the Municipal Building South 

Elevation Façade Repairs, in a satisfactory manner. The low bid is also within the budgeted 

amount of $110,000. 

 

Recommended Action:   Move to award the Base Bid for the Municipal Building East 

Elevation Façade Repair contract to Arch Masonry, Inc., in the amount of $35,000, Add 

Alternate #2 at $7,000, Add Alternate #3 at $1,050 and Add Alternate #4 at $800, for a total of 

$43,850. 

 

SM 11. Consideration for the award for the Annual Storm and Sanitary Sewer Cleaning and  

  Televising Contract. - approved 

 

Bids were received on February 22, 2016 for the annual Storm and Sanitary Sewer Cleaning 

and Televising Contract. This contract for 2016 encompasses approximately 20 miles of 

cleaning and video inspection to fulfill the requirements of the O & M portion of the Consent 

Order as well as to inspect sewers under roads to be repaved or reconstructed.  

file:///C:/Users/smarek/Downloads/commission@mtlebanon.org


To comment on these agenda items or share your opinion on any municipal topic, e-mail 

commission@mtlebanon.org. 

 

 

 

The contract includes a base year of 2016, with two optional renewal periods. This would allow 

the contract to extend, at Mt. Lebanon’s discretion, to maintain continuity.  

 

The Municipal Engineer has verified the bids as follows: 

 

 

 

 
 

Contractor 2016 Base Bid 

First Renewal 

Period - 2017 

Second Renewal 

Period - 2018 

Roto Rooter Plumbing 

Services 

$161,975.00 $198,950.00 $200,350.00 

AAA Flexible Pipe  $186,808.00 $236,608.00 $257,744.60 

Jet Jack, Inc. $227,125.00 $286,160.45 $293,871.03 

State Pipe Services $247,100.00 $313,875.00 $328,850.00 

Insight Pipe Contracting, L.P. $266,825.00 $317,165.00 $302,015.00 

Robinson Pipe Cleaning Co $307,600.00 $449,850.00 $471,550.00 

 

The Municipal Engineer has reviewed the bids and determined the low bid to be accurate. The 

Municipal Engineer and the Public Works Department, based upon past performance of the 

contractor, recommends award of the contract to Roto-Rooter Plumbing Services. 

 

The project is within budget, and funding for the work will be split as required through the 

storm and sanitary sewer funds. 

 

Recommended Action:   Move to award the Storm and Sanitary Sewer Cleaning and 

Televising Contract to Roto-Rooter Plumbing Services in the amount of $161,975 with the 

option for additional years at the Municipality’s discretion per the terms of the contract 

documents. 

 

SS 12. Consideration for the award of the Sanitary and Storm Sewer Point Repair Contract. -  
                        approved 

 

Bids were received on February 22, 2016 for the Sanitary and Storm Sewer Point Repair 

Contract. This contract is used to make repairs in the sanitary and storm sewer system as they 

are identified in the calendar year through investigative work or emergency situations. 

 

The bid incudes 87 items which could be used in such work, and as such, the total contract 

value is overstated in the amount of work that will be completed in any calendar year. To 

address this issue, the contract documents clearly state that there is no guarantee as to the 

amount of work issued by the Municipality. 

 

The contract included a base year of 2016, with two optional renewal periods. This would allow 

the contract to extend, at Mt. Lebanon’s discretion, to maintain continuity.  

file:///C:/Users/smarek/Downloads/commission@mtlebanon.org


To comment on these agenda items or share your opinion on any municipal topic, e-mail 

commission@mtlebanon.org. 

 

 

 

The Municipal Engineer has verified the bids as follows: 

 

 

Contractor Name 

 

2016 Base Bid 

First Renewal 

Period - 2017 

Second Renewal 

Period – 2018 

Niando Construction, Inc. $622,608 4.0% 5.0% 

A. Merante Construction $799,560 7.0% 10.0% 

Independent Enterprises, Inc. $2,360,340 2.5% 3.0% 

  

The Municipal Engineer has reviewed the bids and determined the low bid to be accurate. The 

Engineer recommends the project be awarded to Niando Construction, Inc. The contractor has 

successfully held this contract for years and has completed other projects for the Municipality, 

including multiple Capital Storm Sewer Projects and reconstruction projects. 

 

The amount of work issued under the contract will be paid for from the Sanitary and Storm 

Sewer Budget. 

 

Recommended Action:   Move to award the Storm Sewer Point Repair contract to Niando 

Construction, Inc., in the amount of $622,608 with the option for additional years at the 

Municipality’s discretion, per the terms of the contract documents. 
 

JB 13. Consideration for the award of the 2016 Sanitary Sewer Lining Contract. - approved 

 

Bids were received on February 22, 2016 for the annual Blanket Sanitary Sewer Lining 

Contract. This contract is used to make repairs to the sanitary sewer system as they are identified 

in the calendar year through investigative work.  Lining is used as a means to rehabilitate 

portions of the sanitary sewer system without excavation. 

 

The contract included a base year of 2016, with two optional renewal periods. This would allow 

the contract to be extended, at Mt. Lebanon’s discretion, until 2018 to maintain continuity. 

 

The Municipal Engineer has verified the bids as follows: 

 

Contractor 2016 Base Bid 

First Renewal 

Period - 2017 

Second Renewal 

Period - 2018 

Jet Jack, Inc. $421,690.00 2.5% 3.0% 

Insight Pipe 

Contracting 
$453,225.00 4.0% 8.0% 

 

The Municipal Engineer has reviewed the bids and determined the low bid to be accurate. The 

Engineer recommends the project be awarded to Jet Jack, Inc. The contractor has completed 

similar work in other municipalities in a satisfactory manner.    

 

The project is within budget and is to be funded through the EPA 308 Sewer Work Capital 

Project Account. 

 

file:///C:/Users/smarek/Downloads/commission@mtlebanon.org


To comment on these agenda items or share your opinion on any municipal topic, e-mail 

commission@mtlebanon.org. 

 

 

Recommended Action:   Move to award the Sanitary Sewer Lining Contract to Jet Jack, 

Inc., in the amount of $421,690 with the option for additional years at the Municipality’s 

discretion, per the terms of the contract documents. 

 

DB 14. Consideration for the award for the Manhole Rehabilitation Program. - approved 

 

Bids were received on February 22, 2016 for the Manhole Rehabilitation Program. This project 

involves the rehabilitation of sanitary sewer manholes showing signs of deterioration 

throughout the Municipality. This is a required activity of the EPA Consent Order. 

 

The contract included a base year of 2016, with two optional renewal periods. This would allow 

the contract to extend, at Mt. Lebanon’s discretion, to maintain continuity.  

 

The Municipal Engineer has verified the bids as follows: 

 

Contractor Name 2016 Base Bid 

First Renewal 

Period – 

2017 Bid 

Second Renewal 

Period – 

2018 Bid 

Robinson Pipe Cleaning $248,820.00 $270,910.00 $271,200.00 

Insight Pipe Contracting $338,505.00 $388,340.00 $395,395.00 

Lake County Sewer $342,275.00 $350,925.10 $359,186.91 

National Gunite $355,005.00 $362,360.00 $359,490.00 

State Pipe Services $374,175.00 $408,875.00 $443,200.00 

 

The Municipal Engineer has reviewed the bids and determined the low bid to be accurate. The 

Municipal Engineer and the Public Works Department, based upon past performance of the 

contractor, recommends award of the contract to Robinson Pipe Cleaning. 

 

Funding will be provided through the EPA 308 Sewer Work Capital Project Account. 

 

Recommended Action:   Move to award the Manhole Rehabilitation Program Contract to 

Robinson Pipe Cleaning in the amount of $248,820 for 2016 with the option for additional years 

at the Municipality’s discretion per the terms of the contract documents.  
 

KF 15. Adjournment. 

 

 

 

file:///C:/Users/smarek/Downloads/commission@mtlebanon.org

